

ITEM NO.4 Court 5 (Video Conferencing) **CORRECTED**  
SECTION PIL-W

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Writ Petition(s)(Civil) No(s).310/1996

PRAKASH SINGH & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA

Respondent(s)

(Mr. Raju Ramachandran, Sr. Advocate(A.C), Ms. Archana Pathak Dave,  
Advocate (A.C)[ ONLY I.A.NO.90408/2021 AND I.A.NO.90411/2021 IN  
W.P.(C)NO.286/2013 IS LISTED AGAINST THIS ITEM ] )

WITH

W.P.(C) No. 286/2013 (PIL-W)  
(FOR impleading party ON IA 90408/2021  
FOR INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT ON IA 90408/2021  
FOR CLARIFICATION/DIRECTION ON IA 90411/2021  
IA No. 90411/2021 - CLARIFICATION/DIRECTION  
IA No. 90408/2021 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT)

Date : 03-09-2021 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE L. NAGESWARA RAO  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE B.R. GAVAI  
HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE B.V. NAGARATHNA

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Prashant Bhushan, AOR  
M/S. Legal Options, AOR

Mr. Raju Ramachandran, Sr. Adv. (A.C.)  
Ms. Archana Pathak Dave, AOR (A.C.)

For Respondent(s) Mr. K K Venugopal, Ld. AG.  
Mr. R. Bala, Sr. Adv.  
Ms. V Mohana, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Wasim Qadri, Sr. Adv.  
Ms. Binu Tamta, Adv.  
Ms. Snidha Mehra, Adv.  
Ms. Chinmayee Chandra, Adv.  
Mr. Ankur Talwar, Adv.  
Mr. B.V. Balram Das, AOR.

UT of Lakshadweep &

Dadar&Nagar Haveli Mr. K K Venugopal, Ld. AG.  
Ms. V Mohana, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Wasim Qadri, Sr. Adv.

Ms. Binu Tamta, Adv.  
 Mr. Ankur Talwar, Adv.  
 Ms. Chinmayee Chandra, Adv.  
 Mr. Amrish Kumar, AOR

Mr. Harish N. Salve, Sr. Adv.(A.C.)  
 Mr. Aravindh S., AOR

Mr. Anil Kumar, Adv.  
 Mr. Kamal Mohan Gupta, AOR

STATE OF TRIPURA MR. SHUVODEEP ROY, AOR  
 Mr. Kabir Shankar Bose, Adv.

State of Nagaland Ms. K. Enatoli Sema, Adv,  
 Mr. Amit Kumar Singh, Adv  
 Ms. Chubalemla Chang, Adv.

State of Manipur Mr. Pukhrambam Ramesh Kumar, Adv.  
 Ms. Anupama Ngangom, Adv.  
 Mr. Karun Sharma, Adv.

State of Jammu Ms. Taruna Ardhendumauli Prasad, AOR  
 Ms. Deepika Gupta, Adv.

UPSC Mr. Naresh Kaushik, Adv.  
 Mr. Vardhman Kaushik, Adv.  
 Mr. Manoj Joshi, Adv.  
 Ms. Lalita Kaushik, AOR

State of Haryana Mr. Ajay Bansal AAG Adv  
 Mr. Kuldip Singh AOR  
 Mr. Gaurav Yadava Adv  
 Ms. Veena Bansal Adv  
 Mr. Sourav Jindal Adv  
 Mr. Abhishekh Garg Adv  
 Mr. Akshay Goyal Adv.  
 Mr. Sushil Kumar Anand, Adv.

Mr. Satish Adv.  
 Mr. Sanjay Kumar Visen, AOR  
 Mr. Bhanwar Jadon, Adv

Mr. Ashok Mathur, AOR  
 Mr. Gunnam Venkateswara Rao, AOR  
 Mr. R. Ayyam Perumal, AOR  
 Mr. Dharmendra Kumar Sinha, AOR  
 Mrs. Anil Katiyar, AOR  
 Mr. Gopal Singh, AOR

Mr. P. Venkat Reddy, Adv.  
 Mr. Prashant Tyagi, Adv.

Mr. P. Srinivas Reddy, Adv.  
M/S.Venkat Palwai Law Associates, AOR

Mr. P. V. Dinesh, AOR  
Mr. T. Harish Kumar, AOR  
Ms. Sumita Hazarika, AOR

Ms. Kaveeta Wadia, AOR  
Mr. Aniruddha P. Mayee, AOR  
Mr. Rajesh Srivastava, AOR  
Mr. Ranjan Mukherjee, AOR  
Mr. Gopal Prasad, AOR  
Mr. Lakshmi Raman Singh, AOR  
Mr. T. V. George, AOR  
Mr. Anuvrat Sharma, AOR  
Mr. P. V. Yogeswaran, AOR  
Mr. Mohanprasad Meharria, AOR  
Mr. B. Krishna Prasad, AOR  
Mr. Kamendra Mishra, AOR  
Mr. Radha Shyam Jena, AOR  
M/S.S. Narain & Co., AOR  
Mr. B. Balaji, AOR  
Mr. P. Parmeswaran, AOR  
Mr. Anil Shrivastav, AOR  
M/S.Corporate Law Group, AOR  
Mr. Shuvodeep Roy, AOR  
Ms. Abha R. Sharma, AOR  
Ms. Hemantika Wahi, AOR

Mr. Merusagar Samantaray, AOR

State of Bihar

Mr. Abhinav Mukerji, AOR  
Ms. Pratishtha Vij, Adv.  
Mr. Akshay C. Shrivastava, Adv.

St. of H.P.

Mr. Abhinav Mukerji, AAG  
Mrs. Bihu Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. Akshay C. Shrivastava, Adv.

St. of Karnataka

Mr. V. N. Raghupathy, AOR  
Mr. Md. Apzal Ansari, Adv

St. of Andhra Pradesh

Mr. Mahfooz A.Nazki, AOR  
Mr. Polanki Gowtham, Adv  
Mr. Shaik Mohamad Haneef, Adv  
Mr. T. Vijaya Bhaskar Reddy, Adv  
Mr. Amitabh Sinha, Adv  
Mr. K.V.Girish Chowdary, Adv.

Ms. Liz Mathew, AOR  
Mr. M. Shoeb Alam, AOR  
Mr. Avijit Mani Tripathi, AOR

Mr. Kuldip Singh, AOR  
Mr. G. Prakash, AOR

State of Raj. Dr. Manish Singhvi, Sr Adv  
Mr. Milind Kumar, AOR

State of T.N. Dr. Joseph Aristotle S., AoR.  
Ms. Preeti Singh, Adv.  
Ms. Ripul Swati Kumari, Adv.

State of Sikkim Mr. Raghvendra Kumar, Adv.  
Mr. Anand Kumar Dubey, Adv.  
Mr. Nishant Verma, Adv.  
Mr. Narendra Kumar, AOR

Mr. Pukhrambam Ramesh Kumar, AOR

St. of Uttarakhand Ms. Rachana Srivastava, AOR  
Ms. Anjali Rajput Adv

Ms. Uttara Babbar, AOR  
Mr. M. Yogesh Kanna, AOR  
Mr. C. K. Sasi, AOR  
Mr. Abhishek, AOR

Mr. Chandra Prakash, AOR  
Mr. Vivek Singh, Adv.  
Mr. C.P.Rajwar, Adv.

UT of A & N Islands Mr. K.V. Jagdishvaran, Adv.  
Ms. G. Indira, AOR  
Mr. K.K. Mondal, Adv.  
Mr. Gandeepan, Adv.

Mr. Sanveer Mehlwal, Adv.  
Ms. Geetanjali Mehlwal, Adv.  
Mr. Mohit Yadav, Adv  
Ms. Kamakshi S. Mehlwal, AOR

Mrs. Lalita Kaushik, AOR  
M/S. PLR Chambers And Co., AOR

State of Mizoram Mr. Siddhesh Kotwal, Adv  
Ms. Ana Upadhyay, Adv  
Ms. Manya Hasija, Adv  
Ms. Pragya Barsaiyan, Adv  
Mr. Nirnimesh Dube, Adv.

Mr. Sidharth Luthra, Sr Adv.  
Mr. Suhaan Mukerji, Adv.  
Mr. Vishal Prasad, Adv.  
Mr. Nikhil Parikshith, Adv.

Mr. Abhishek Manchanda, Adv.  
Mr. Sayandeep Pahari, Adv.

State of Mizoram      Mr. Avijit Mani Tripathi, AOR  
                                 Mr. Shaurya Sahay, Adv.  
                                 Ms. Rekha Bakshi, Adv.  
                                 Mr. T.K. Nayak, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

I.A.NO.90408/2021 AND I.A.NO.90411/2021 IN W.P.(C) NO.286/2013

I.A.No.90408/2021 - Application for impleadment  
is allowed.

I.A.No.90411 of 2021 - Application for  
directions - The relief sought in this application was  
already dealt with in I.A.No.125544 of 2018 in W.P  
(C)No.310 of 1996 filed by the applicant. Therefore,  
this application is dismissed.

List both the writ petitions on 20.10.2021.

(B.Parvathi)  
Court Master

(Anand Prakash)  
Court Master

ITEM NO.4                      Court 5 (Video Conferencing)                      SECTION PIL-W

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Writ Petition(s)(Civil)    No(s).310/1996

PRAKASH SINGH & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA

Respondent(s)

(Mr. Raju Ramachandran, Sr. Advocate(A.C), Ms. Archana Pathak Dave, Advocate (A.C)[ ONLY I.A.NO.90408/2021 AND I.A.NO.90411/2021 IN W.P.(C)NO.286/2013 IS LISTED AGAINST THIS ITEM ] )

WITH

W.P.(C) No. 286/2013 (PIL-W)  
(FOR impleading party ON IA 90408/2021  
FOR INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT ON IA 90408/2021  
FOR CLARIFICATION/DIRECTION ON IA 90411/2021  
IA No. 90411/2021 - CLARIFICATION/DIRECTION  
IA No. 90408/2021 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT)

Date : 03-09-2021 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE L. NAGESWARA RAO  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE B.R. GAVAI  
HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE B.V. NAGARATHNA

For Petitioner(s)    Mr. Prashant Bhushan, AOR  
M/S. Legal Options, AOR

Mr. Raju Ramachandran, Sr. Adv. (A.C.)  
Ms. Archana Pathak Dave, AOR (A.C.)

For Respondent(s)    Mr. K K Venugopal, Ld. AG.  
Mr. R. Bala, Sr. Adv.  
Ms. V Mohana, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Wasim Qadri, Sr. Adv.  
Ms. Binu Tamta, Adv.  
Ms. Snidha Mehra, Adv.  
Ms. Chinmayee Chandra, Adv.  
Mr. Ankur Talwar, Adv.  
Mr. B.V. Balram Das, AOR.

UT of Lakshadweep &

Dadar&Nagar Haveli    Mr. K K Venugopal, Ld. AG.  
Ms. V Mohana, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Wasim Qadri, Sr. Adv.

Ms. Binu Tamta, Adv.  
 Mr. Ankur Talwar, Adv.  
 Ms. Chinmayee Chandra, Adv.  
 Mr. Amrish Kumar, AOR

Mr. Harish N. Salve, Sr. Adv.(A.C.)  
 Mr. Aravindh S., AOR

Mr. Anil Kumar, Adv.  
 Mr. Kamal Mohan Gupta, AOR

State of Punjab: Mr. Ajay Bansal AAG Adv  
 Mr. Kuldip Singh AOR  
 Mr. Gaurav Yadava Adv  
 Ms. Veena Bansal Adv  
 Mr. Sourav Jindal Adv  
 Mr. Abhishekh Garg Adv  
 Mr. Akshay Goyal Adv.  
 Mr. Sushil Kumar Anand, Adv.

STATE OF TRIPURA MR. SHUVODEEP ROY, AOR,  
 Mr. Kabir Shankar Bose, Adv.

State of Nagaland Ms. K. Enatoli Sema, Adv,  
 Mr. Amit Kumar Singh, Adv  
 Ms. Chubalemla Chang, Adv.

State of Manipur Mr. Pukhrambam Ramesh Kumar, Adv.  
 Ms. Anupama Ngangom, Adv.  
 Mr. Karun Sharma, Adv.

State of Jammu Ms. Taruna Ardhendumauli Prasad, AOR  
 Ms. Deepika Gupta, Adv.

UPSC Mr. Naresh Kaushik, Adv.  
 Mr. Vardhman Kaushik, Adv.  
 Mr. Manoj Joshi, Adv.  
 Ms. Lalita Kaushik, AOR

State of Haryana Mr. Satish Adv.  
 Mr. Sanjay Kumar Visen, AOR  
 Mr. Bhanwar Jadon, Adv  
  
 Mr. Ashok Mathur, AOR  
 Mr. Gunnam Venkateswara Rao, AOR  
 Mr. R. Ayyam Perumal, AOR  
 Mr. Dharmendra Kumar Sinha, AOR  
 Mrs. Anil Katiyar, AOR  
 Mr. Gopal Singh, AOR  
  
 Mr. P.Venkat Reddy, Adv.  
 Mr. Prashant Tyagi, Adv.

Mr. P. Srinivas Reddy, Adv.  
M/S.Venkat Palwai Law Associates, AOR

Mr. P. V. Dinesh, AOR  
Mr. T. Harish Kumar, AOR  
Ms. Sumita Hazarika, AOR

Ms. Kaveeta Wadia, AOR  
Mr. Aniruddha P. Mayee, AOR  
Mr. Rajesh Srivastava, AOR  
Mr. Ranjan Mukherjee, AOR  
Mr. Gopal Prasad, AOR  
Mr. Lakshmi Raman Singh, AOR  
Mr. T. V. George, AOR  
Mr. Anuvrat Sharma, AOR  
Mr. P. V. Yogeswaran, AOR  
Mr. Mohanprasad Meharria, AOR  
Mr. B. Krishna Prasad, AOR  
Mr. Kamendra Mishra, AOR  
Mr. Radha Shyam Jena, AOR  
M/S. S. Narain & Co., AOR  
Mr. B. Balaji, AOR  
Mr. P. Parmeswaran, AOR  
Mr. Anil Shrivastav, AOR  
M/S. Corporate Law Group, AOR  
Mr. Shuvodeep Roy, AOR  
Ms. Abha R. Sharma, AOR  
Ms. Hemantika WahI, AOR

Mr. Merusagar Samantaray, AOR

State of Bihar

Mr. Abhinav Mukerji, AOR  
Ms. Pratishtha Vij, Adv.  
Mr. Akshay C. Shrivastava, Adv.

St. of H.P.

Mr. Abhinav Mukerji, AAG  
Mrs. Bihu Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. Akshay C. Shrivastava, Adv.

St. of Karnataka

Mr. V. N. Raghupathy, AOR  
Mr. Md. Apzal Ansari, Adv

St. of Andhra Pradesh

Mr. Mahfooz A. Nazki, AOR  
Mr. Polanki Gowtham, Adv  
Mr. Shaik Mohamad Haneef, Adv  
Mr. T. Vijaya Bhaskar Reddy, Adv  
Mr. Amitabh Sinha, Adv  
Mr. K.V.Girish Chowdary, Adv.

Ms. Liz Mathew, AOR  
Mr. M. Shoeb Alam, AOR  
Mr. Avijit Mani Tripathi, AOR

Mr. Kuldip Singh, AOR  
Mr. G. Prakash, AOR

State of Raj. Dr. Manish Singhvi, Sr Adv  
Mr. Milind Kumar, AOR

State of T.N. Dr. Joseph Aristotle S., AoR.  
Ms. Preeti Singh, Adv.  
Ms. Ripul Swati Kumari, Adv.

State of Sikkim Mr. Raghvendra Kumar, Adv.  
Mr. Anand Kumar Dubey, Adv.  
Mr. Nishant Verma, Adv.  
Mr. Narendra Kumar, AOR

Mr. Pukhrambam Ramesh Kumar, AOR

St. of Uttarakhand Ms. Rachana Srivastava, AOR  
Ms. Anjali Rajput Adv

Ms. Uttara Babbar, AOR  
Mr. M. Yogesh Kanna, AOR  
Mr. C. K. Sasi, AOR  
Mr. Abhishek, AOR

Mr. Chandra Prakash, AOR  
Mr. Vivek Singh, Adv.  
Mr. C.P.Rajwar, Adv.

UT of A & N Islands Mr. K.V. Jagdishvaran, Adv.  
Ms. G. Indira, AOR  
Mr. K.K. Mondal, Adv.  
Mr. Gandeepan, Adv.

Mr. Sanveer Mehlwal, Adv.  
Ms. Geetanjali Mehlwal, Adv.  
Mr. Mohit Yadav, Adv  
Ms. Kamakshi S. Mehlwal, AOR

Mrs. Lalita Kaushik, AOR  
M/S. Plr Chambers And Co., AOR

State of Mizoram Mr. Siddhesh Kotwal, Adv  
Ms. Ana Upadhyay, Adv  
Ms. Manya Hasija, Adv  
Ms. Pragya Barsaiyan, Adv  
Mr. Nirnimesh Dube, Adv.

Mr. Sidharth Luthra, Sr Adv.  
Mr. Suhaan Mukerji, Adv.  
Mr. Vishal Prasad, Adv.  
Mr. Nikhil Parikshith, Adv.

Mr. Abhishek Manchanda, Adv.  
Mr. Sayandeep Pahari, Adv.

State of Mizoram      Mr. Avijit Mani Tripathi, AOR  
                                 Mr. Shaurya Sahay, Adv.  
                                 Ms. Rekha Bakshi, Adv.  
                                 Mr. T.K. Nayak, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

I.A.NO.90408/2021 AND I.A.NO.90411/2021 IN W.P.(C) NO.286/2013

I.A.NO.90408/2021 - Application for impleadment  
is allowed.

I.A.No.90411 of 2021 - Application for  
directions - The relief sought in this application was  
already dealt with in I.A.No.125544 of 2018 in W.P  
(C)No.310 of 1996 filed by the applicant. Therefore,  
this application is dismissed.

List both the writ petitions on 20.10.2021.

(B.Parvathi)  
Court Master

(Anand Prakash)  
Court Master