

ITEM NO.36

COURT NO.1

SECTION PIL-W

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

WRIT PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 310/1996

PRAKASH SINGH & ORS.

PETITIONER(S)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA

RESPONDENT(S)

[ONLY CONNECTED MATTER I.E. D.No.62010/2025 IS LISTED UNDER THIS ITEM]

Mr Raju Ramachandran AmicusCuriae Ms Charu Mathur co-Amicus and Mr Aljo K Joseph co-Amicus

IA No. 59862/2020 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS

WITH

CONTEMPT PETITION (CIVIL) DIARY NO. 62010/2025 (PIL-W)

Date : 07-11-2025 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE K. VINOD CHANDRAN

For Petitioner(s): Mr. Prashant Bhushan, AOR

Mr. Prashant Bhushan, Adv.  
Mr. Rahul Gupta, Adv.  
Mr. M. Veeraragavan, AOR

For Respondent(s): M/S. S. Narain & Co., AOR  
Mr. Lakshmi Raman Singh, AOR  
Mr. P. Parmeswaran, AOR  
Mr. Anuvrat Sharma, AOR  
Mr. Gunnam Venkateswara Rao, AOR

Ms. Anmol M Kaur, Adv.  
Mr. Kuldip Singh, AOR  
Mr. Ajay Bansal, Adv.

Mrs. Anil Katiyar, AOR  
Mr. Mohanprasad Meharia, AOR  
Mr. Radha Shyam Jena, AOR  
Mr. Ashok Mathur, AOR  
Mr. Dharmendra Kumar Sinha, AOR

Mr. R Venkataramani, Attorney General (NP)  
Mr. V Mohana, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Chinmayee Chandra, Adv.  
Mr. Padmesh Mishra, Adv.  
Mr. Raman Yadav, Adv.  
Mr. Chitvan Singhal, Adv.  
Mr. Arvind Kumar Sharma, AOR

Ms. Sumita Hazarika, AOR

Mr. C. K. Sasi, AOR  
Ms. Meena K Poullose, Adv.

Mr. P. V. Yogeswaran, AOR  
Mr. V. N. Raghupathy, AOR

Mr. Rajeev Kumar Dubey, Adv.  
Mr. Kamendra Mishra, AOR

Mr. Ranjan Mukherjee, AOR

Ms. Prerna Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Guntur Pramod Kumar, AOR  
Mr. Dhruv Yadav, Adv.

Ms. Eliza Barr, Adv.  
Ms. Disha Singh, AOR

Mr. Shuvodeep Roy, AOR

Mr. Azmat Hayat Amanullah, AOR  
Ms. Rebecca Mishra, Adv.

Mr. Merusagar Samantaray, AOR

Ms. Swati Ghildiyal, AOR

Ms. Deepanwita Priyanka, AOR  
Mr. Satyalipsu Ray, Adv.  
Mr. Prashant Bhagwati, Adv.

Mr. B.K. Satija, A.A.G.  
Mr. Samar Vijay Singh, AOR  
Ms. Sabarni Som, Adv.  
Mr. Aman Dev Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. Gaj Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Vaibhav Vikram Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Abhishek Kumar Suman, Adv.  
Mr. Rayi Peddi Raju, Adv.

Mr. Rohit Bansal, AOR  
Mr. Pashupathi Nath Razdan, AOR

Mr. Aman Panwar, A.A.G.  
Mr. Sanchit Garga, AOR

Mr. Nishe Rajen Shonker, AOR  
Mrs. Anu K Joy, Adv.  
Mr. Alim Anvar, Adv.  
Mr. Santhosh K, Adv.  
Mrs. Devika A.l., Adv.

Mr. Shrirang B. Varma, Adv.  
Mr. Siddharth Dharmadhikari, Adv.  
Mr. Aaditya Aniruddha Pande, AOR

Mr. Pukhrambam Ramesh Kumar, AOR  
Mr. Karun Sharma, Adv.  
Ms. Anupama Ngangom, Adv.  
Ms. Rajkumari Divyasana, Adv.

Mr. Anando Mukherjee, AOR  
Mr. Shwetank Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Utkarsh Anand, Adv.

Mr. Gaurav Khanna, AOR

Mr. Vivek Jain, A.A.G.  
Mr. Karan Sharma, AOR

Mr. Shiv Mangal Sharma, A.A.G.  
Mr. Amogh Bansal, Adv.  
Ms. Nidhi Jaswal, AOR

Mr. Sameer Abhyankar, AOR  
Mr. Krishna Rastogi, Adv.  
Mr. Aryan Srivastava, Adv.

Mr. Sabarish Subramanian, AOR

Mr. Abhishek, AOR

Mr. K M Nataraj, A.S.G.

Mr. Sharan Dev Singh Thakur, Sr. A.A.G.

Ms. Ruchira Goel, AOR

M/S. PLR Chambers And Co., AOR

Mr. Nishant Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Rakesh K. Sharma, AOR

Intervenor-in-person, AOR

Mr. Hrishikesh Baruah, AOR

Mr. Kshitij Singh, Adv.

Mr. Yashaswy Ghosh, Adv.

Mr. Utkarsh Dwivedi, Adv.

Mr. Amrish Kumar, AOR

Applicant-in-person, AOR

Mr. Aljo K. Joseph, AOR

Mr. Rajiv Kumar Choudhry , AOR

Ms. Charu Mathur, AOR

Ms. Kamakshi S. Mehlwal, AOR

Mr. Govind Bali, Adv.

Mr. Sanveer Mehlwal, Adv.

Mr. Deepak Girdhar, Adv.

Ms. Geetanjali Mehlwal, Adv.

Mr. Mukesh Kumar Verma, Adv.

Mr. Neeraj Kumar Sharma, Adv.

Ms. Indira Bhakar, Adv.

Mr. Santosh Ramdurg, Adv.

Mr. Shreekant Neelappa Terdal, AOR

Mrs. Lalita Kaushik, AOR

Ms. Devina Sehgal, AOR

Mr. Yatharth Kansal, Adv.

Mr. Ajay Pal, AOR

Mr. Rahul Pratap, AOR

Mr. Mukesh Kumar, AOR

Ms. Astha Sharma, AOR

Mr. Sanjeev Kaushik, Adv.

Mr. Abhishek Atrey, AOR  
Dr. Abhishek Atrey, Adv.  
Mr. Vikas Negi, Adv.  
Ms. Ambika Atrey, Adv.  
Mr. Navneet Gupta, Adv.

Mr. Gurmeet Singh Makker, AOR  
Ms. Jaikriti S. Jadeja, AOR  
Mr. Soumya Dutta, AOR  
M/S. Venkat Palwai Law Associates, AOR  
Mr. Rajesh Srivastava, AOR  
Mr. Anil Shrivastav, AOR  
Mr. Gopal Prasad, AOR  
Mr. R. Ayyam Perumal, AOR  
Mr. D. S. Mahra, AOR  
Mr. Gopal Singh, AOR  
Ms. Hemantika Wahi, AOR  
Mr. T. Harish Kumar, AOR  
Mr. T. V. George, AOR  
Mr. Samar Vijay Singh, AOR  
Mr. Abhishek, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel, the Court made the following  
O R D E R

CONTEMPT PETITION (CIVIL) DIARY NO. 62010/2025:

1. Issue notice, returnable in three weeks.
2. In addition to the usual mode, liberty is granted to the petitioner to serve notice through the Standing Counsel for the alleged contemnor/respondent.
3. However, it is made clear that the personal presence of the alleged contemnor/respondent is dispensed with,

unless so specifically directed by the Court.

4. To be heard with I.A. No. 273841 of 2025 in Writ  
Petition (Civil) No. 310/1996.

(POOJA SHARMA)  
AR-CUM-PS

(ANJU KAPOOR)  
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR